11-19-1999 PTO/PCT Rec'd 05 NOV 1999	
SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1595 R 1-31-92 R	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark office 09/355706
MIUS 11[5[M] 101204257	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Hauemarks: Pi	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Jean-Pierre Nitecki 12 rue Albert Camus F-78530 Buc, FRANCE	Tokheim Services France 9 Avenue Galilée 92350 Le Plessis Robinson FRANCE
3. Nature of Conveyance:	a French corporation
 ☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Other: 	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
Execution Date: <u>November 5, 1999</u>	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): <u>09/355,706</u>	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s) 69 355706
Additional numbers attached 🗆 Yes 🛛 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Daniel A. Monaco, Esq. Seidel, Gonda, Lavorgna & Monaco, P.C. 1800 Two Penn Center Plaza Philadelphia, PA 19102	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) □ Enclosed ⊠ authorized to be charged to deposit account
Attorney Docket No. 00144-204	8. Deposit Account Number: 19-1135
	(a duplicate copy of this page is attached)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
original document.	11-5-49
DANIEL A. MONACO Name of Person Signing Sign	nature Date
	number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document 4
ОМВ No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: ASSIGNMENT BRANCH Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231	

144-204

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jean-Pierre Nitecki, a citizen of France with a post office address of 12, rue Albert Camus, F-78530 Buc, France herein after referred to as "ASSIGNOR", have invented a certain new and useful

SENSOR FOR DETECTING LEAKS IN A LIQUID HYDROCARBON DISPENSER

for which International Patent Application PCT/FR98/02754 was filed on 16 December 1998, and for which the U.S. national phase was entered on 4 August 1999 as U.S. Application Serial No. 09/355,706; and

WHEREAS, Tokheim Services France having a business address of 9, Avenue Galilée, 92350 Le Plessis Robinson, France, a French corporation, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said application for Letters Patent,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, I, the undersigned ASSIGNOR, hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

> in and to said invention as described in the above application for Letters Patent, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries, and

> in and to the above application for Letters Patent and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said application and all United States and foreign Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention including divisions, reissues and continuations;

said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for

247897.1 / 00144.0204 US / LCW

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 010384 FRAME: 0677 ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

Lean - Pierre Nitecki _ (L.S.) aw ournier November 5, 1999 Dated Witness Jacques Fournier

247897,1 / 00144.0204 US / LCW

-2-

PATENT REEL: 010384 FRAME: 0678

RECORDED: 11/05/1999